
Do not place the product in a high humidity, strong electromagnetic  direct field,

sunlight, or high-temperature environment. If the product will not be used for a 

long time, please disconnect  power. its

Clean: Before cleaning, disconnect the power plug. And use a damp cloth instead of 

any detergent or soluble liquids to avoid damaging the surface layer.

Power: Make sure the power is within the demanded range, not too high or too low. 

Repairing: If there is a fault or performance degradation, do not unpack the shell by 

yourself, avoiding damage to the machine and losing the right of maintenance. 

When there is a fault, do not hesitate to contact us, and we will do our best to deal 

with the problem.

Accessories: Please use the accessories provided by the manufacturer and approved 

ones, to maximize the performance.

Warranty: Do not modify the product, or you will lose the right to maintenance.

USE AND PRESERVATION

GVM-B100C

Dear user, this warranty card is important proof for applying for warranty service. Please cooperate 

with the salesperson to fill it out and keep it properly. Thank you!

Product 

Information

User 

Information

Note: this form should be confirmed by the salesperson's stamp.

Applicable Products

This document applies to the products listed in the relevant "Product Warranty Information" (see 

instructions below). Other products or components that do not fall within this scope (such as 

promotional products, gift items, and other components added after the factory) are not covered 

by this warranty promise.

Warranty Period

The corresponding warranty period for products and components shall be executed according to 

the relevant "Product Warranty Information". The warranty period starts from the first day of 

purchase of the product, and the date of registration on the warranty card at the time of purchase 

shall prevail.

Seller 

Information

Remarks

Model Number Product Barcode

Name Contact Number

Mailing Address

Name

Contact Number

Mailing Address

Sales Date

PRODUCT WARRANTY How to Obtain Warranty Service

You can directly contact the product salesperson or authorized service agency, or call GVM's after-

sales service hotline to contact us and have our service personnel arrange service for you. When 

applying for warranty service, you should provide a valid warranty card as a warranty certificate to 

be eligible for warranty service. If you cannot provide a valid warranty card, we may also provide 

you with warranty service under the circumstance that our products or components are confirmed 

to be within the warranty scope, but this is not our obligation.

Cases where warranty does not apply:

If the product meets the following conditions, the warranty and service under this document will not 

apply:

1．The product or parts have exceeded the corresponding warranty period.

2．Malfunctions or damages caused by incorrect or improper use, maintenance, or storage, such as 

improper handling, use for purposes other than the reasonable expectations of the product, 

incorrect insertion or removal of external devices, falling or crushing due to external force, or 

exposure to inappropriate temperature, solvents, acids, alkalis, water immersion, or damp 

environments.

3．Malfunctions or damages caused by unauthorized installation, repair, modification, addition, or 

disassembly by institutions or personnel not authorized by GVM.

4．Modifications, changes, or removals of the original identification information of the product or its 

parts.

5．Lack of valid warranty card.

6．Malfunctions or damages caused by the use of unauthorized, non-standard or non-publicly 

released software.

7．Malfunctions or damages caused by force majeure or accidents.

8．Other malfunctions or damages not caused by quality issues of the product itself. In such cases, 

you should seek solutions from the relevant responsible parties, and GVM will not be held liable. 

Malfunctions or damages caused by components, accessories, or software not covered by the 

warranty or beyond the warranty scope that renders the product unable to function properly are 

not covered by the warranty. Fading, wear, and consumption that is normal during the product 

usage process are not covered by the warranty.

Product Warranty and Service Support Information

Product 

Category

Component

Other

Optional
Maintenance 

Period(Month)
Warranty Service Type

Circuit Board 12 Month Customer service repair

Imaging lens, softbox, adapter, power 

cord, battery Handle, light stand, battery 

holder, battery, Fresnel lens, grid, belt, 

etc. Consumable or electrically sensitive 

parts are not covered by the warranty.

None No Warranty

The product warranty period and service types are implemented according to the following "Product 

Warranty Information" for each product category, component, and optional equipment:

Web: www.gvmled.com

B&H Email: bh@gvmled.com

GVM Email: support@gvmled.com

Amazon Email: amazonsupport@gvmled.com

Warehouse Address: 4301 N Delaware Ave, unit D. PHILADELPHIA, PA19137, USA

Huizhou City Latu Photographic Equipment Co., Ltd.

QUICK TROUBLESHOOTING

Issue Check the product Troubleshooting

The indicator 

does not light up. 

Whether the connection 

between the light and the 

power supply is normal. 

Make sure the adapter is well 

connected with the power plug. 

While using the 

APP to add a 

device, the 

Bluetooth of the 

device cannot be 

found. 

Check if the device is turned 

on properly and that it is not 

already paird by someone else 

connection.

Follow these steps:

1. Turn on phone’s Bluetooth and 

network data function, android 

devices need to turn on the 

GPS positioning. 

2. Allow access to Bluetooth and 

network data, GPS positioning.

3. Reset the device Bluetooth 

according to the user manual.

The APP failed to 

pair to a device. 

Check if the device is turned 

on properly and has not been 

connected or paird by others; 

Check if the Bluetooth and 

network conditions of the cell 

phone are good. 

Reset the device Bluetooth and 

restart the app  try to then

connect again. 

The device is no 

longer searchable 

after removing it 

from the APP. 

Check if the device have been 

removed while it is off-lined or 

in poor network conditions. 

Reset the device Bluetooth and 

then search again to add the 

device. 

In-app device 

controls can not 

be accessed. 

Check if the device is online 

(small green light displayed); 

If it's off-line, please advice to 

the Distribution Network 

Connection Failure steps. 

Reboot the device, wait for 5 

seconds, wait till it shows as 

online status.  To control it;

Reset the device Bluetooth and 

then add the device back to the 

device list. 

Figure 5

◆ Use e-mail to get the verification code to log in (the first login 

automatically registers the account). (Figure 5)

There may be a delay in sending the verification code, and 

the speed of delivery depends on the e-mail server you are 

using. 

Some email servers may recognize our verification emails as 

advertising promotions, please check your spam folder/inbox. 

After logging in, you can synchronize the Mesh Bluetooth 

devices bound to the current account to other smart devices. 

Account Login

◆ 

◆ 

◆ 

APP Download Method

(Scan the QR code on the back of the manual to download the APP)

Android Device：Official website QR code, Google Play, Huawei Store, etc.

iOS Device：App Store

Device-adding

1．Before adding a device, please make 

sure you have turned on your phone’s 

Bluetooth and network data, accessibility 

to Bluetooth and network data, then 

reset the lighting device’s Bluetooth. 

2．Click the "Add Device" button on the 

"My Devices" page to find the Bluetooth 

light devices that have been turned on 

nearby. (Figure 1)

3．Select the device to be connected for 

pairing. (Figure 2)

 * Android requires location permissions to 

be turned on in order to connect your 

device using mesh technology, and we 

do not collect any of your location 

information during this process.

Device Management

1．After successfully adding your lighting 

device, your device will be displayed in 

the "My Devices" list. (Figure 3)

2．Click on the Device to access the device 

control. (Figure 4)

APP CONTROL

Figure 1 Figure 2

Figure 3 Figure 4

版本号: V0
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重要安全说明及注意

首先作为最基本原则：本产品为专业灯光布景设备，应由专业灯光师使用或在专业人

士指导下使用。使用时必须始终遵循基本的安全预防措施，具体安全预防措施如下：

1．使用前必须阅读并理解产品说明书。

2． -20~45℃本产品仅适用于 工作温度环境下使用。

3．请勿将设备放置在酒精、汽油等易燃易挥发的溶剂附近。

4 ．存放本设备之前，请确保设备已完全冷却。存放时，将电源线从设备上拔出。设备应

放置于设备便携包内或通风干燥处。

5 ．本灯具并非普通照明灯具，不可用于普通照明，任何有过眼部损伤或眼部敏感的人群

均应避免使用本灯具。

6 专业灯具，禁止儿童使用。当儿童靠近时，家长或陪护人必须密切监督，以免儿童因．

碰撞灯具或私用灯具造成人身伤害。

7．设备使用前，请注意将保护罩取下。

8 ．灯具点亮时，任何情况下均禁止直视灯珠。应该在专业灯光师指导下使用强光，任何

情况下避免长时间处于强光环境，如引起眼睛不适，请及时关闭灯具，暂停使用，请

及时就医。

9 灯具点亮时，必须小心使用，禁止接触高温部件，如 灯珠，以免造成灼伤。． LED

10. 请勿使用损坏的设备或设备配件，待专业维修人员检查维修，确认设备正常方可使

用。

11 若. 灯珠损坏或因热变形，应停止使用，并及时联系制造商、服务代理商或合格的维修

人员更换灯珠，以免发生意外。

12. 在使用过程中，如果本产品由于跌落、受到挤压或遭受强烈冲击而造成外壳破裂的，

请勿继续使用，以免因接触到内部电子元件而受到电击伤害。

13.请勿私自拆卸产品，如产品出现故障，须由本公司或授权的维修人员进行检查维修。

14. 在清洁和维修之前，请务必从电源插座上拔下该设备插头。不使用时，禁止拉扯电源

线以将设备插头从电源插座中拔出。正常断电，应是用手抓住该设备插头两端，将插

头从电源插座中拔出。此设备需连接到接地插座中。

15.清洁本设备时，请勿用湿布擦拭，请用干布，软布擦拭设备污垢。

16 该. 如需要延长线，请使用额定电流≥该设备额定电流的延长线。如延长线额定电流小于

设备，可能导致过热。
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保存这些说明

17. 部分产品电源线较长，请合理放置电源线，使其处于安全位置。避免电源线接触过热

物体表面、避免放置不当导致拉扯损坏或绊倒现场人员。请使用本厂原装电源线，如

使用非本厂电源线导致产品损坏，概不在本厂维修范围内。

18.本厂不推荐的产品附件，请勿使用，以免导致火灾、触电或人身伤害。

19 . 部分产品使用电池供电。此类产品请勿使用说明书中未指定的任何电池、电源或附

件。请将电池和其他附件置于儿童及婴幼儿无法触及之处。如果儿童或婴幼儿吞下电

池或附件，请立刻就医。如果电池漏液、变色、变形、冒烟或发出异味，请立刻将其

取出。在取出过程中请小心，以免烫伤。如果继续使用，可能会引起火灾、触电或皮

肤烫伤。请勿使用任何变形或改造过的电池。请勿拆卸或改造本产品或电池。请勿加

热电池或焊接电池。请勿让电池与火或水接触。请勿让电池受到强烈的外力撞击。请

勿将电池的正负端错误插入，或将新旧电池或不同类型的电池混合使用。

20. 部分产品内置锂电池。此类产品请使用专用的充电器进行充电，并且按正确的操作说

明，在规定的电压、温度范围内使用。

21.一年保修期，消耗品电池、适配器、电源线等配件不在此保修范围内。

22.经发现，擅自检修设备，将取消一年保修期，维修需要收取相关费用。

23.对于不规范操作引起的机器故障不在保修范围内。

24. 安全说明依据本厂严格测试制定，设备设计和规格如有变更，恕不另行通知。客户可

以上GVM官网查看最新的电子版说明，了解产品最新资讯。

警告
大功率LED灯具，严禁直视灯源或照射他人眼睛。

严禁通电时插拔电源线或连接线，以免造成人身伤害。

请勿让儿童靠近、接触或使用本灯具。

专业灯光设备，请务必按照使用手册正确操作。
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产品介绍

免责声明

欢迎使用“GVM-B100C”，本产品专为资深摄影爱好者打造，产品使用场

景适用于现场直播、户外、影视拍摄、演播室摄影等，也可用于YouTube视频

拍摄。

产品主要特点有：

1．拥有6种灯光模式：CCT模式、HSI模式、RGB模式、色纸模式、光源模

式、光效模式。当你需要某种特定光效时，能够节省大量的调整时间。

2．APP控制，可通 IOS和Android智能移动设备进行操控；同时支持蓝牙

mesh组网，可以和支持mesh组网的GVM品牌设备进行群组操控。     

3．拥有高显指的LED灯珠，有助于还原和丰富物体的色彩，为您提供自然生

动的拍摄效果。     

我们坚信正确的使用本产品，对于您的拍摄工作肯定有很大的帮助，使用

产品前强烈建议您仔细阅读以下用户指南。

1．使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读文本以确保已对产品进行正确的操作。不遵

循和不按照本文的说明与警告来操作，可能会给您和周围的人带来伤害，

甚至损坏产品或其他周围的物品。

2．一旦使用本产品，即视为您已经仔细阅读免责声明与警告，理解和认可本

声明全部条款和内容，并承诺对使用本产品以及可能带来的后果负全部责

任。

3．设计和规格如有变更，恕不另行通知。



4

注意事项

1．请使用配套的电源适配器给产品供电，切勿使用非原配的电源适配器给

产品供电；

2．产品不防水，请在防雨淋环境下使用；

3．产品不防腐蚀，切勿让产品接触到任何有腐蚀性的液体；

4．产品在使用中，要确保产品放置稳固，防止产品摔落损坏；

5．长时间不使用产品时，请关闭产品电源，以节省能源损耗；

产品规格 / 参数

产品参数品牌：GVM

GVM-B100C产品型号：

产品名称：摄影灯

产品类型：摄影补光灯

光线调节方式：无级调节

灯珠数量： 颗1000

供电方式： 电源DC

电源：DC 65V/2A

AC100V~240V电压：

散热：自散热

产品材质：尼龙布铝合金塑胶

商品产地：中国.惠州

功能特点：可对折 可拼接 多种光效模式、、 、

                 高显指灯珠

控制方式： 蓝牙控制 蓝牙 组网、APP 、 Mesh

                 灯体操控、无线遥控

显色指数：≥97

色温：2000K~10000K

照度：14800 lux@0.5m; 3830 lux@1m 

功率：100W

灯净重：1.1KG

灯尺寸(mm)：450×450

支撑架净重：0.6KG

支撑架尺寸(mm)：85×85×272
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产品结构图示

控制盒

显示屏

开/ 关

旋钮

DC输入

锁扣

护角

锁勾

支撑架

M6挂孔

转接头
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安装方法

1 产品部件介绍。1

1 支撑架安装：

展开支撑架→将支架如下图安装到灯的背面。

2

灯柔光罩 支撑架 适配器

转向座 电源夹 AC电源线



7

3 将转向座安装：

松开转向座上的旋钮→将转向座安装到支撑架上→拧紧旋钮将转向座固定

到支撑架上。

4 将转向座调节：

松开转向座上的角度固定手柄→通过调整转向座的角度，将灯调节到需要

的角度→拧紧转向座上的角度固定手柄。
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6 柔光罩安装：

将柔光罩安装到灯上。

5 将灯安装到灯架上：

松开转向座上的旋钮→将转向座安装到支撑架上→拧紧旋钮将转向座固定

到支撑架上。
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8 将适配器安装到电源夹上。

7 将电源夹安装到灯架上，然后拧紧旋钮。
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9 将电源和连接灯的DC输入口，再打开灯的电源开关就可以使用此产品了。

10 收纳：

将灯对折收纳。
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产品操控键说明

1

2

3

4

显示屏：显示当前设置、模式和参数。

开/ 关机键

旋钮：

【旋转旋钮】选择菜单、模式或调节参数。

【单击旋钮】进入菜单或确认选择。

【双击旋钮】返回上级菜单。

【长按旋钮】返回主菜单。

DC输入：连接电源供电。

1
3

4
2
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功能介绍&使用说明

① 灯光模式：

有六种灯光模式：

CCT、HSI、RGB、色纸、光源、光效。

CCT模式(CCT)：

可调节色温和亮度。

亮度(INT)：短按并旋转旋钮调节亮度。

色温(CCT)：短按并旋转旋钮调节色温。

绿/品(G/M)：短按并旋转旋钮调节绿/品偏移。

HSI模式(HSI)：

可调节亮度、色相和饱和度。

亮度(INT)：短按并旋转旋钮调节亮度。

色相(HUE)：短按并旋转旋钮调节色相。

饱和度(SAT)：短按并旋转旋钮调节饱和度。

RGB模式(RGB)：

可调节亮度和红/绿/蓝光的比例。

亮度(INT)：短按并旋转旋钮调节亮度。

红色(R)：短按并旋转旋钮调节红色光比例。

绿色(G)：短按并旋转旋钮调节绿色光比例。

蓝色(B)：短按并旋转旋钮调节蓝色光比例。

色纸模式(GEL)：

拥有ROSCO和LEE两种色纸类型，两种色纸各有30种

颜色色卡。

亮度(INT)：短按并旋转旋钮调节亮度。

色温(CCT)：短按并旋转旋钮调节色温。

序号(No.)：短按并旋转旋钮选择色纸。

所有图片

去掉电池和

蓝牙图标
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光源模式：

拥有12种光源类型：钨丝灯、镝灯5600、日光型镝灯、

演播室灯、高压钠灯、卤素灯、短弧氙气灯、烛光、日

出日落、白天、阴天、荧光灯冷白。

光源：短按并旋转旋钮键选择光源。

亮度：选择光源后旋转旋钮调节亮度。

光效模式：

拥有16种光效类型：闪电、色温循环、烛光、坏灯泡、

电视机、狗仔队、爆炸、呼吸灯、迪吧、警车、派对、

色相循环、烟花、消防车、救护车、求救信号。

光效：短按并旋转旋钮选择光效。

亮度：选择光效后旋转旋钮调节亮度。

色温：短按旋钮选择色温，再旋转旋钮调节色温。

色相：短按旋钮选择色相，再旋转旋钮调节色相。

饱和度：短按旋钮选择饱和度，再旋转旋钮调节饱和

度。

速率：短按旋钮选择速率，再旋转旋钮调节速率。

②  蓝牙设置：

可查看当前蓝牙状态、切换蓝牙状

态、重置蓝牙。

③  无线设置：

可查看当前RF状态、切换RF状态、

设置RF通道1-12。

所有图片

去掉电池和

蓝牙图标
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④ 系统设置：

菜单设置界面包含：系统语言、产品

信息、演播厅、系统重置。

系统语言：

支持中文和英文两种语言的切换。

产品信息：

显示产品的固件版本和硬件版本号。

演播厅：

可查看当前演播厅状态、切换演播厅状态。

演播厅ON：断电后重新开启灯，记忆断电前模式参数。

演播厅OFF：断电后重新开启灯，恢复出厂设置默认模式

参数。

系统重置：

可恢复出厂设置。

所有图片

去掉电池和

蓝牙图标
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APP下载方式（扫描说明书背面二维码下载APP）

Android版：官网二维码、GooglePlay、华为商店等。

iOS版：AppStore

添加设备

1．在添加设备前，请确保您已经

开 启 手 机 蓝 牙 及 网 络 数 据 功

能，APP获取蓝牙和网络数据

访问权限，并重置灯光设备蓝

牙；

2．在“我的设备”页面点击“添加设

备”按钮，查找附近已开启的蓝

牙灯光设备。(图1)

3．选择需要连接的设备进行配网

连接。(图2)

* Android系统需要开启位置权限

以使用Mesh技术连接设备，在

此过程中我们不会收集您的任何

位置信息。

设备管理

1．成功添加您的灯光设备后，您

的设备将会展示在“我的设备”

列表中。(图3)

2．点击设备栏，即可进入设备控

制。(图4)

图 1 图 2

图 3 图 4

AP P 控制
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账号登录

◆ 使用手机号或电子邮箱获取验证码登录(首次登录自动

注册账号)；(图5)

◆ 验证码发送可能会有延迟，送达速度取决于您所使用

的通信运营商或电子邮箱服务器；

◆ 部分电子邮件服务器可能会将我们的验证邮件识别为

广告推广，请检查您的拦截邮件收件箱。

◆ 登录后，可同步当前账号绑定的Mesh蓝牙设备到其他

的智能设备上。

图 5
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简单故障及排除方法

故障现象 检查产品 排除故障

开机灯不亮。 灯与电源连接是否通电正常。 确保电源线插头接触良好。

APP 进入添加设

备后，搜索不到

设备蓝牙。

检查设备是否正常开启，是否已

被他人连接绑定。

正常步骤：

1. 手机开启蓝牙及网络数据

功能，Android需要开启

GPS定位；

2. APP获取蓝牙及网络数据

访问权限，Android需要

获取定位权限；

3. 根据操作手册重置设备蓝

牙。

APP 进行设备配

网连接失败。

检查设备是否正常开启，是否已

被他人连接绑定；

检查手机蓝牙和网络状况是否良

好。

重置设备蓝牙并重启APP后

重新尝试连接。

设备从APP移除

后搜索不到。

是否在设备离线状态或者网络状

况不好的情况下移除设备。

重置设备蓝牙后重新搜索添

加设备。

APP 内设备点击

无法进入控制。

检查设备是否在线 ( 显示小绿

点);

如果离线，可按配网连接失败步

骤进行检查。

重新启动设备，等待5秒，

显示为在线状态即可控制；

重置设备蓝牙，把设备重新

添加到设备列表。
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使用与保存

请勿将产品置于高湿、强电磁场、阳光直射、高温的环境中。如果长时

间不使用本产品，请断开电源。

清洁：清洁前，请拔下电源插头。并使用湿布代替任何清洁剂或可溶性液

体，以免损坏表面层。

电源：确保电源在使用的要求范围内，过高或过低都会影响工作。

维修：如果出现故障或性能下降，请勿自行打开外壳，以免损坏机器并失去

保修权利。 发生故障时，请随时与我们联系，我们将尽最大努力来解

决问题。

附件：请使用制造商提供的附件或认可的附件产品，以便发挥最佳的性能。

保证：请勿修改产品，否则将失去维修权。

摄影灯

支撑架

转向座

柔光罩

AC电源线

适配器

魔术扎带

电源夹

便携包

说明书

1

1

1

1

1

1

3

1

1

1

名称 数量 备注

包装清单
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产品保修

尊敬的用户 , 本保修卡是申请保修服务的重要凭证 , 请您配合销售商填写并妥善保

管,谢谢!

产品信息

用户信息

注:此表应由销售商盖章确认。

适用产品

本文件适用于相关《产品保修信息》(见后面说明)所列产品,其他非属此范围的产品或部件

(如促销品、赠品及其他出厂后附加的部件等)不在此保修承诺内。

保修期

产品及部件的相应保修期按相关的《产品保修信息》执行。保修期自产品首次购买日起

算,购买日以购买产品时保修卡登记日期为准。

销售商信息

备注

型号 产品条码

姓名 联系电话

通信地址

名称

联系电话

通信地址

销售日期
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成像镜头、柔光箱、柔光罩、标准罩、适配

器、电源线、电池手柄、灯架、TYPE-C线、

电池座、电池、菲涅尔镜头、格栅、收纳包

等其他所有配件、易损消耗件或者带电性能

的部件，不在保修范围内。

如何获得保修服务

您可直接与产品销售商或授权服务机构联系,也可拨打GVM产品售后服务电话,与我们联

系,由我们的服务人员为您安排服务。申请保修时,您应提供有效的保修卡作为保修凭证,方

可获得保修。如您不能提供有效的保修卡,则在我们确认产品或部件属于保修范围的情况

下,也可以为您提供保修,但这不作为我们的义务。

不适用保修的情况

如产品存在下列情况,本文件项下的保证和服务将不适用。

① 产品或部件超过相应保修期；

② 错误或不适当使用、维护或 保管导致的故障或损坏, 如：不当搬运；非按产品合理预期

用途使用；不当插拨外接设备；跌落或外力挤压；接触或暴露于不适当温度、溶剂、

酸碱、水浸或潮湿环境；

③ 由非GVM授权机构或人员安装、修理、更改、添加或拆卸造成的故障或损坏;

④ 产品或部件原有识别信息被修改变更或除去；

⑤ 无有效保修卡；

⑥ 使用非合法授权、非标准或非公开发行的软件造成的故障或损坏；

⑦ 因不可抗力或意外事件造成的故障或损坏；

⑧ 其他非因产品本身质量问题导致的故障或损坏。 遇上述情况, 您应向相关责任方寻求解

决, GVM对此不承担任何责任。因非在保修期或保修范围内的部件、附件或软件导致产

品不能正常使用的,不是保修范围内的故障。产品使用过程中正常的脱色,磨损和消耗,不

是保修范围内的故障。

产品保修和服务支持信息

产品的保修期和服务类型按以下《产品保修信息》执行:

产品类别

部件

其他

选件名称 保修期(月) 保修服务类型

电路板 12 客户送修

无 无保修

GVM产品售后服务电话: 400765-7558
柔光罩、标准罩、TYPE-C线、收纳包等其他

所有配件、
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微信公众号GVM 官网 APP 下载

网址：www.gvmled.cn 

电话：0752-5853638

地址：惠州市惠澳大道惠南高新科技产业园木沥路6号科研厂房6楼、7楼

合格证
QC PASS

惠州市拉图影视器材有限公司

封底，封底内页留白
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